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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr P Degville

Scheme
:
Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme

Administrator
:
Department for Education and Employment (DfEE)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 23 January 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Degville’s complaint concerns the application of an abatement to his salary when he was re-employed by the Employment Service on 16 June 1999 (which at the time of the events which led to his complaint to my office was part of the DfEE).  He complained that he was not advised before or at the time of leaving the Scheme that his salary might be subject to an abatement if he returned to employment within the Civil Service.  The DfEE has admitted that it was, to some extent, at fault and has already paid Mr Degville £250 for distress and inconvenience.  Mr Degville has asked me to review that sum as he feels that it does not fully reflect the scale of the financial loss or distress placed on him or his family.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Degville was employed by the Employment Service and was a member of the Scheme.  He left the Employment Service on 15 December 1993 under compulsory early severance (CES) terms.  He received a lump sum compensation (LSC) payment of £81,455.32 (which included an amount representing the commuted value of an annual compensation payment (ACP)), a gross preserved pension of £4,196.68 pa payable from 3 September 2007 and a gross preserved superannuation lump sum of £12,590.04 payable on 3 September 2007.

3. Mr Degville’s compensation payment was awarded to him by the DfEE on 2 December 1993 and their letter of the same date stated “You have been awarded a [LSC] payment … if you return to the Civil Service in any capacity before 14 December 1996 you may be required to repay some if not all of this payment.”  The letter made no reference to abatement of salary on re-employment within the Civil Service under the Scheme Rule 3.26.  The date 14 December 1996 was also incorrect.

4. Mr Degville raised the matter of returning to employment before 14 December 1996 with the DfEE by telephone on 15 September 1995 and how it would affect his compensation payment.  He compared his case to those of his former colleagues who had already returned to work for the Civil Service and the DfEE explained to him that every case was different.

5. In an undated note recording a telephone conversation the DfEE had had with Mr Degville in answer to his query at paragraph 4 above, the DfEE correctly told him that he could return to the Civil Service after six months but would have to be careful that the salary he would earn plus his notional award did not exceed his salary on the last day of his service (in 1993).  The note also records that Mr Degville said he had rung the DfEE the previous year and had been informed that he could not return to the Civil Service for three years.

6. On 14 November 1995, Mr Degville wrote to the DfEE stating that he was disappointed that incorrect information had been given to him on several occasions.  This letter centred around the return date to re-employment in the Civil Service after Voluntary Early Severance.  Mr Degville actually left under CES.  Mr Degville asked to know of the procedure for claiming compensation as a result of being misinformed and for loss of potential earnings.

7. On 11 December 1995, the DfEE replied to Mr Degville advising him incorrectly that he was “entitled to take up another post within the Civil Service without suffering any financial penalties [my emphasis] after [his] leaving date.”  The letter also advised him of the information required in order that his claim for compensation could be put to Civil Service Pensions (CSP) and it also confirmed the accuracy of the payment awarded to Mr Degville on 2 December 1993.

8. On 10 May 1996, the DfEE wrote to Mr Degville turning down his claim for compensation.

9. By that stage Mr Degville had worked in an Employment Service Jobcentre in a casual capacity from 27 November 1995 until 25 March 1996.  He then accepted a fixed term appointment from 26 March 1996 to 30 September 1996 but resigned on 4 June 1996 and he had also worked in a casual capacity at another Employment Service office from 18 November 1996 until 31 March 1997.

10. On 4 August 1997, Mr Degville joined the Benefits Agency on a fixed term appointment that later became permanent.

11. A note on the DfEE’s file dated only 25 June (CSP has in its decision dated 16 March 2000 under stage two of the internal disputes resolution (IDR) procedure presumed the year to be 1998) records a telephone call from Mr Degville asking if his salary would be abated if he rejoined the DfEE.  There is no record of a reply being given to Mr Degville either by phone or by letter.

12. Mr Degville phoned the DfEE on 2 October 1998 to enquire about returning to the Civil Service after leaving on CES and the effect this would have on his early severance benefits.

13. The DfEE wrote to him on 6 October 1998 and correctly informed him that (i) if an individual returns to the Civil Service within 6 months of having previously left with CES reserved rights, he will need to repay a proportion of the LSC and (ii), in contradiction of the statement highlighted at paragraph 7 above, if the individual’s re-employed salary plus the notional actual compensation payment exceeds the salary earned on the individual’s last day before CES was higher than before, then a deduction must be made from the new salary to bring the level to the amount allowed.  The letter also went on to explain that “if [he] should re-enter the Civil Service covered by the [Scheme] through open competition (i.e. an advertised post not requiring previous experience), [his] benefits [my emphasis] will not be affected.”  CSP has admitted that this information was misleading (see paragraph 27 below).

14. Mr Degville transferred back to the Employment Service on 16 June 1999 and subsequently applied for promotion.  He was successful and took up a post at the Oxford Jobcentre.

15. On 14 August 1999, Mr Degville wrote to CSP to complain about the conflicting advice he had received from the DfEE on the effect re-employment would have on his pension benefits.  CSP passed the letter to the DfEE for reply on 16 August 1999.

16. The DfEE replied to Mr Degville on 28 September 1999 to explain how the abatement on his salary would be calculated if it exceeded certain limits.  The DfEE also advised Mr Degville that they had made it clear to him, both at the time he left and subsequently, that as for rejoining the Civil Service through fair and open competition this only meant he would not have to repay a proportion of the LSC if he returned within the first six months.  They advised him that his salary would always be subject to an abatement.

17. On 15 October 1999, Mr Degville was issued with a stage one decision notice under the IDR procedure by the DfEE.  The decision confirmed that the “Employing Departments do not have discretion to act other than in accordance with the [Scheme] rules – therefore abatement must occur as described in [his] telephone conversations of early 1996.”  The decision also stated that, although two telephone notes from February and April 1996 show that he was correctly advised that re-employment was possible after six months, “it did carry the potential for a salary abatement to be applied if [his] income exceed a certain level.”

18. Mr Degville appealed this decision to stage two of the IDR procedure on 28 December 1999.

19. Mr Degville was issued with a stage two decision notice by CSP on 16 March 2000.  CSP upheld the DfEE’s decision dated 15 October 1999 but acknowledged that there had been “a number of administrative shortcomings on the DfEE’s part in the way Mr Degville’s re-employment enquiries have been handled.”  CSP directed that the DfEE pay Mr Degville £250 “in acknowledgement of the distress and inconvenience he has been caused.”  CSP also admitted that there was no evidence to show that details of the abatement which applies under Scheme Rule 3.26 were ever fully explained to Mr Degville.  This is despite the possible suggestion that this might be the case in the undated record of the telephone conversation with Mr Degville in 1995 referred to at paragraph 5 above and in the two telephone conversations in 1996 referred to at paragraph 17 above.  Mr Degville’s salary was subsequently abated by £4,700.

20. Mr Degville remained dissatisfied and referred the matter to the pensions advisory service (OPAS).  OPAS was unable to help Mr Degville and he asked my office to consider the matter.

CONCLUSIONS

21. CES applies to civil servants under age 50 who leave early (other than through ill-health, voluntary resignation or inefficiency). On CES, an individual will normally receive a LSC payment in addition to preserved benefits payable under the Scheme Rules which provide for the payment of a pension and lump sum at the scheme retiring age of 60.  The provisions for early retirement under the Scheme were, with effect from 1 January 1995, set out in the Civil Service Compensation Scheme (CSCS) Rules.  Individuals who are re-employed within the Civil Service after receiving CES benefits are subject to the principle that they will not receive more by way of pension and re-employed salary than they were receiving on the last day of their earlier period of service.  This is known as abatement of pension and is provided for in Scheme Rule 3.26.  Mr Degville, on being re-employed in the Civil Service after receiving CES benefits, is covered by CSCS Rule 7.8 which provides for the abatement provisions set out in Scheme Rule 3.26 to be applied but with any reduction which would have applied to the ACP to be applied instead to his salary on re-employment. 

22. Mr Degville is not disputing that Scheme Rule 3.26 has been correctly applied in his case.  He has, however, asked me to review the amount of the compensation awarded to him.

23. Mr Degville’s complaint centres upon the non provision of information in the DfEE’s letter dated 2 December 1993 regarding the abatement that would apply to his salary if he was re-employed within the Civil Service and upon the provision of incorrect or misleading information after that date.  It is admitted that the non provision of the information in 1993 was wrong as was the subsequent provision of incorrect information (the legal term for which is misrepresentation). There was a failure on the part of the DfEE to provide information in 1993 and in subsequently providing incorrect information.

24. The original maladministration by the DfEE in failing to advise Mr Degville in 1993 of the effect on his salary of re-employment in the Civil Service was further compounded when, as a result of writing to Mr Degville on 11 December 1995 to clarify the date at which he could have sought re-employment in the Civil Service, the DfEE incorrectly stated that he had been “entitled to take up another post within the Civil Service without suffering any financial penalties [my emphasis] six months after [his] leaving date.”  That information was wrong because of the requirement to abate Mr Degville’s salary under CSCS Rule 7.8.  On balance, I consider that Mr Degville was entitled to rely upon that information.

25. Although the DfEE has stated, in its response dated 15 October 1999, under stage one of the IDR procedure, that two separate telephone sheets from February and April 1996 show that he was advised that re-employment carried a potential for a salary abatement to be applied if his salary exceeded a certain level, no evidence has been produced in support of this.  However, these telephone conversations have been referred to in the response dated 15 October 1999, under the IDR procedure, and as Mr Degville has not disputed that these telephone conversations took place, I will assume that they did.  However, even accepting that they did take place, the information was never confirmed to him in writing as I consider it should have been, particularly in light of the history of misinformation.  Given CSP’s admission, in its stage two decision notice under the IDR procedure, that there is no evidence to show that details of the abatement were ever fully explained to Mr Degville, and my finding that Mr Degville was entitled to rely on the information as set out in the DfEE’s letter dated 11 December 1995, even if these two telephone conversations did take place, I do not consider that Mr Degville could have relied on that information and understood therefrom that the abatement might be applied to his salary on re-employment.

26. Although the note at paragraph 11 above does suggest that Mr Degville was aware of a possible salary abatement on re-employment within the Civil Service, the fact remains that there is no record of a reply having been given to him as it should have been and again I consider that he had no reason to understand that an abatement would apply to his salary on re-employment.

27. It was only when he contacted the DfEE again on 2 October 1998 that the abatement to his salary on re-employment within the Civil Service was finally set out to him in writing on 6 October 1998 by the DfEE.  The DfEE then stated in the next paragraph “However, should you re-enter the Civil Service covered by the Scheme though open competition … , your benefits [my emphasis] will not be affected.”  I agree with CSP’s admission, in their response under the IDR procedure dated 16 March 2000, that this information was misleading.  Although reference here is clearly to ‘benefits’ I consider that, based on the history of misleading and incorrect information given to Mr Degville, he genuinely believed that on his re-employment within the DfEE his salary would not be abated as he had returned through ‘open competition’.  I also conclude that the DfEE’s administration of the Scheme in this case has fallen below acceptable standards and has led to Mr Degville’s confusion about the conditions applicable to him on re-employment within the Civil Service.

28. It follows that I do not agree with the DfEE’s statement in their letter to Mr Degville dated 28 September 1999 that they had made it clear to him, both at the time he left and subsequently, that his salary would always be subject to an abatement on re-employment within the Civil Service.

29. To sum up, therefore, I have no difficulty in finding that the admitted non provision of information and the admitted subsequent provision of incorrect information to Mr Degville was maladministration.  Indeed, given the outcome of the second stage of the IDR procedure, this has not been seriously in issue.

30. This brings me to the crux of Mr Degville’s complaint and I will now therefore deal with the adequacy or otherwise of the £250 compensation already paid to Mr Degville.  It is not disputed that Mr Degville did suffer injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience when it became clear, some time after his re-employment within the Employment Service, that his salary was to be abated.  I therefore uphold his complaint.  However, I consider that the sum of £250 is adequate compensation for the injustice sustained as a result of the maladministration in the form of distress and inconvenience.  It is at least as much as I would be prepared to order bearing in mind the levels established in similar cases, had no payment been made.  Further, it has been held on appeal from me that awards for non financial loss in excess of £1000 should only be made in the most exceptional circumstances, which they are not in this case.

31. It seems from Mr Degville’s complaint form that he may be claiming a financial loss of £4,700 per annum being the difference between his full salary of £17,500 and his abated salary of £12,800.  Mr Degville has not contended that, had he been advised correctly that the abatement would apply to his salary following re-employment in the Civil Service, he would not have taken the job or indeed not have applied for the temporary promotion.  Whilst I accept that in deciding whether to accept a job offer the amount of pay is considered, I cannot see that Mr Degville has suffered a financial loss.  If Mr Degville considers that the salary is too low, and on the basis that the DfEE are entitled to abate Mr Degville’s salary under the Rules of the Scheme, he could seek alternative employment where the abatement does not apply.  Since he is in receipt of a salary which he would not be receiving if he had not taken the job, I conclude that Mr Degville has not suffered any injustice as a result of maladministration in the form of financial loss.

32. As I am of the view that the sum of £250 already paid to Mr Degville represents adequate compensation, it therefore follows that there are no directions I consider it appropriate to make in this case.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

20 July 2001
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